
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

General Services Committee

The meeting will be held at 5.30 pm on 10 December 2014

Committee Room 4, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors John Kent (Chair), Robert Gledhill (Vice-Chair), Chris Baker, 
Mark Coxshall, James Halden, Barbara Rice and Lynn Worrall

Substitutes:

Councillors Victoria Holloway, Barry Johnson, Tom Kelly, Susan Shinnick, 
Graham Snell, Richard Speight and Simon Wootton

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 8

To approve as a correct record the minutes of General Services 
Committee meeting held on 26 June 2014.

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declarations of Interests 

5  Frost Estate Community Governance Review 9 - 68

6  Arrangements for the Recruitment of the Director of Public 
Health 

69 - 90



Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Steve Jones, Democratic Services Manager by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 2 December 2014



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and 
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days 
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's 
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
to be recorded.
Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for 
publication to the Internet should contact Democrati
[...]
R, OD and Customer Strategy
Lindsey Francklin – Business Development Manager
Steve Jones – Democratic Services Manager

Councillor Gledhill, as Vice Chair, took the Chair for this meeting.

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was 
being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on the 
Council’s website.

1. Minutes 

The Minutes of the General Services Committee, held on 13 January 2014, 
were approved as a correct record.

2. Items of Urgent Business 

The Chair informed the Committee that he had not agreed to the 
consideration of any items of urgent business.

3. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations made.

4. Local Government Pension Scheme Discretionary Decision Policy 
Statement 

The Business Development Manager introduced the report.

Members were informed that the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
2014 came into effect on the 1 April 2014 and that under the conditions of the 
scheme, the Council were required to publish certain discretions, as the 
employer, on a range of discretions contained within the Local Government 
Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 and the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Transitional provisions, Savings and Amendment) Regulations 
2014.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



The Committee were advised that the new and changed discretions were 
summarised in the table at paragraph 3.5 of the report and related to both the 
2014 regulations and guidance, and, the changes to discretions that had been 
approved by the Council for the previous discretionary pension policy 
statement. In addition, Members were informed that the proposed changes 
which appeared in bold text were discretions that must be published.

A copy of the full Discretionary Policy Statement was included at Appendix 1 
to the report for Members’ information.

Councillor Halden enquired how the changes were to be communicated to 
staff and was advised that the policy statement would be published to the 
In
[...]
o longer employees.

Page 6



It was reported that whilst the Council could deal with some, it would be for 
the Pension Fund to communicate the changes to anyone with “deferred 
benefits”.  Members were informed that the Council would only have contact 
with people who wished to take their benefits early, because this was now 
available to anyone over 55.

Councillor Gledhill informed the Committee that he was happy to see that the 
Council would be checking people who take pension if they were unfit to work 
and make checks on this at 18 months and 3 year points

Members were informed that the Tier 3 pension had been in place since the 
2008 scheme and that the Council were rigorous in undertaking checks at 18 
months and 3 years and also had the option of making a referral back to a GP 
at 3 years. It was reported that the Council undertook rigorous checks 
because, as the employer, it was liable.

The recommendations printed in the report were agreed.

RESOLVED:

1. That the new discretions under the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 and the Local Government Pension 
Scheme (Transitional Provisions, Savings and Amendment) 
Regulations 2014 be approved.

2. That the LGPS discretionary changes under the previous 
regulations be approved.

The meeting finished at 7.12 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

10 December 2014  ITEM: 5 

General Services Committee 

Frost Estate Community Governance Review 

Wards and communities affected:  
Corringham and Fobbing;  
Stanford East and Corringham Town 

Key Decision:  
Not applicable 

Report of: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

Accountable Head of Service: Fiona Taylor, Head of Legal & Democratic Services 

Accountable Director: Graham Farrant, Chief Executive 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
On 10 September 2014, the Council agreed to undertake a Community Governance 
Review in response to a petition signed by residents of the Frost Estate, which 
requested that a specified area be designated as a parished area and that a parish 
council be established, to be known as the Frost Estate Neighbourhood Council.  
 
The timetable and terms of reference for the Review were approved at this meeting 
(Minute No.42 refers) and the Council agreed that the Review should be progressed 
through the General Services Committee, with recommendations being brought back 
to the Council for a final decision to be made in respect of the creation of a parish 
council. 
 
This report considers the responses to the first stage of the public consultation 
carried out as part of Review, having regard to the law and the guidance on 
Community Governance Reviews issued by the Department for Communities and 
Local Government. 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 

The General Services Committee is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the results of the consultation with residents of the Frost Estate. 
 
1.2 Agree to publish the results of the consultation on the Council’s 

website. 
 
1.3 Consider the results of the consultation, together with the information 

and advice presented in this report, and formulate a recommendation as 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

to the future governance arrangements for the Frost Estate, and in 
particular, consider whether a parish council should be established. 

 
1.4 Agree to proceed to a second stage consultation on the draft 

recommendation(s) of the Committee in respect of the future 
governance arrangements for the Frost Estate. 

 
1.5 Note that a report will be brought to Council in March 2015 in order that 

a final decision may be made in respect of the Review and the future 
governance arrangements for the Frost Estate. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 On 10 September 2014, the Council agreed both the terms of reference a
[...]
Act 2007. 

 
3. Issues, Options and Analysis of Options 
 
3.1 Under section 93 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 

Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”), the Council must comply with various duties when 
undertaking a community governance review, as set out below: 
 
(a) It must have regard to the need to secure that community governance 

within the area under review reflects the identities and interests of the 
community in that area, and is effective and convenient. 

 
(b) In deciding what recommendations to make, the council must take into 

account any other arrangements, apart from those relating to parishes 
and their institutions, that have already been made, or that could be made 
for the purposes of community representation or community engagement 
in respect of the area under review. 

 
(c) The council must take in to account any representations received in 

connection with the review. 
 
3.2 Under Section 100 of the Act, the Council must have regard to guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State. The guidance refers to a desire to help 
people create cohesive and economically vibrant local communities and 
states that an important aspect of this is allowing local people a say in the way 
their neighbourhoods are managed.  

 
3.3 The guidance does stress that parish councils are an established and valued 

form of neighbourhood democracy and management in rural areas that 
increasingly have a role to play in urban areas and generally have an 
important role to play in the development of their communities. The need for 
community cohesion is also stressed along with the Government’s aim for 
communities to be capable of fulfilling their own potential and overcoming 
their own difficulties. The value which is placed upon these councils is also 
highlighted in the fact that the guidance states that the Government expects to 
see the creation of parishes and that the abolition of parishes should not be 
undertaken unless clearly justified and with clear and sustained local support 
for such action. 

 
3.4 The guidance also states that the Council must have regard to the need to 

secure community governance within the area under review reflects the 
identities of the community in the area and is effective and convenient. 

Page 11



 

Analysis of responses 
 
3.5 Of the 715 questionnaires delivered to registered electors, 357 responses 

were received which equates to 49.93% of the total electorate. 
 
3.6 With regard to the question of a preferred form of community governance for 

the Frost Estate, a total of 299 respondents indicated a preference for a new 
parish council for the area to be created. This equates to 83.75% of all 
respondents who completed the questionnaire and 41.81% of the registered 
electors in the area surveyed. 

 
3.7 Of the remaining responses to the question of a preferred form of community 

governance for the area, 50 respondents (14.01%) indicated a preference for 
no change to the current arrangements, 6 respondents (1.68%) indicated a 
preference for alternative arrangements, and, 2 respondents (0.56%) failed to 
answer the question. 

 
3.8 The “alternative arrangements” identified by the 6 respondents are set out 

below, although the Committee should bear in mind that these cannot really 
be considered as a form of community governance but rather, suggestions 
whereby roads on the Frost Estate could be repaired and maintained: 

 
• “Responsibility for the roads being taken on by a third party with residents 

paying a share of the costs in a fair and equitable manner.” 
• “Use funds already supplied to Thurrock BC from Frost Estate ratepayers 

etc.” 
• “Road repairs undertaken by Thurrock Council at no cost to residents.” (3 

respondents highlighted this) 
• “Men and women of the frost estate purchase roads from the crown - set 

up a charitable trust and grant the roads into the trust for the benefit of the 
men and women of the frost estate. Community fundrais
[...]
residents to identify what benefits and 

disadvantages the creation of a parish council would bring to the community. 
The detailed responses received are set out in Appendix 3 and Appendix 4 
respectively for Members’ consideration. The Committee should note that the 
issue of the repair and maintenance of roads on the Frost Estate somewhat 
dominates the comments that have been submitted. Respondents have also 
cited other benefits, including residents having more control over their estate, 
whilst raising the issue of increased costs to local residents as a 
disadvantage. 

 
3.14 Appendix 5 to the report sets out the additional comments that have been 

submitted which respondents wish the Council to consider. Again, the issue of 

Page 13



 

the repair and maintenance of roads on the Frost Estate somewhat dominates 
the comments that have been submitted. 

 
3.15 It is clear from the responses to the questionnaire that a major factor in both 

the request for a parish council to be established and the responses to the 
questionnaire that have been submitted is the repair and maintenance of the 
roads on the Frost Estate.  

 
3.16 The area identified to be covered by the proposed parish council comprises 

the following roads: 
 

• Arundel Drive; 
• Balmoral Avenue; 
• Central Avenue; 
• Carisbrooke Drive; 
• Chamberlain Avenue; 
• Giffords Cross Avenue (nos. 2-44 and nos.1-45 only); 
• Lampits Hill Avenue; 
• Montfort Avenue; 
• Pembroke Avenue; 
• Windsor Avenue; and 
• York Avenue. 

 
3.17 Of the above roads, only Lampits Hill Avenue has been adopted by Thurrock 

Council, with the remainder of the roads being unadopted and therefore 
private. 

 
3.18 The report considered by the Council on 10 September set out the legal 

position at some length and included a précis of the legal advice received 
from the National Association of Local Councils (NALC), which is independent 
of the council and was therefore considered to provide a useful background to 
[...]
local role whilst 
others are more active, carrying out activities similar to that of a smaller 
borough council. Parish councils are considered to be an essential part of the 
structure of local democracy and do have a role in acting on behalf of the 
communities they represent. They can: 
 
• give views, on behalf of the community, on planning applications and other 

proposals that affect the parish;  
• undertake projects and schemes that benefit local residents;  
• work in partnership with other bodies to achieve benefits for the parish;  
• alert relevant authorities to problems that arise or work that needs to be 

undertaken; and  
• help the other tiers of local government keep in touch with their local 

communities. 
 

3.26 Research suggests that typical parish responsibilities include village halls, war 
memorials, open spaces, cemeteries, allotments, leisure facilities, 
playgrounds, maintenance of public footpaths and cultural projects. However, 
it has been noted earlier in this report that a major factor in both the request 
for a parish council to be established and the responses to the questionnaire 
that have been submitted is the repair and maintenance of the roads on the 
Frost Estate.  

 
3.27 This would not be a function that is normally undertaken by a parish council, 

with the extant legal obligations on frontagers to contribute to the cost of the 
repair of the roads, and, the significant costs involved with such an activity 
being relevant considerations. 

 

Page 16



 

3.28 The Committee must therefore satisfy itself whether the creation of a parish 
council, being a statutory local authority set up under the Local Government 
Act 1972, it the most suitable vehicle to deliver what many local residents 
would like, particularly in the context of the legal position in respect of the 
repair and maintenance of the roads. 

 
Financial implications for local residents 

 
3.29 In order to fund their activities, parish councils can ins
[...]
be raised regarding the costs involved when a 
parish council takes responsibility for providing and operating street lights. 
The following example is from Chesham Bois Parish Council in 
Buckinghamshire, whose website includes the following information: 
 
“As already explained the Parish Council provides and operates all the 
street lighting in the Parish, except for the lighting on the A416, which is 
the responsibility of BCC [Buckinghamshire County Council]. A significant 
part of the “rates” (Community Charge) paid by residents to the Parish 
Council is spent on street lighting. In round terms electricity and 
maintenance of the lights each cost approximately £2,000 every year. 
 
...... The Parish Council have therefore been pushing manufacturers hard 
to develop suitable LED lamps, which, if successful, will reduce electricity 
consumption by around 75%.” 

Page 19



 

 
Conclusion 

 
3.38 In order to recommend the creation of a parish council for the Frost Estate, 

the Committee should be satisfied that such a body would reflect the identities 
and interests of the community in that area, and would be effective and 
convenient.  

 
3.39 From the issues set out within the petition that triggered the Review, and from 

priorities that have been identified by respondents to the survey, there is 
doubt that a parish council could deliver what has been requested and 
therefore be effective, particularly given the advice that to create a scheme to 
take over private obligations with no recourse to those obliged to pay is very 
likely to be unlawful. 

 
3.40 In addition, of the other potential services identified by respondents to the 

survey, it could be argued that a parish council may not be the most effective 
solution and that, in the form of the Frost Estate Residents Association, other 
arrangements either have already been made, or could be made for the 
purposes of community representation or community engagement. 

 
4. Reasons for Recommendation
[...]
 Give the estate a parish council ie let the community survive and grow helping 
the whole area. With a parish council the area would improve, we need a parish 
council. 

 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

10 December 2014 ITEM: 6 

General Services Committee 

Arrangements for the Recruitment of the Director of Public 
Health 

Wards and communities affected:  
None 

Key Decision:  
Not applicable 

Report of: Roger Harris – Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning 

Accountable Head of Service: Not applicable 

Accountable Director: Roger Harris – Director of Adults, Health and 
Commissioning 

This report is public 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This submission is to request that the Committee considers and agrees to the 
proposed arrangements for the recruitment to the post of Director of Public Health 
(DPH). 
 
1. Recommendation(s) 
 
1.1  To confirm the appointment  process as set out in this report. 

 
1.2  To agree to the appointment of Penna to undertake an external 

assessment of shortlisted candidates. 
 
1.3 To agree that the General Services Committee be the appointment panel 

for the post of Director of Public Health (alongside any requirements of 
the Faculty of Public Health and Public Health England) with the final 
recommended candidate being endorsed at full Council on 25 February 
2015. 

 
2. Introduction and Background 
 
2.1 Public Health responsibilities were transferred over to local authorities from 

the NHS in April 2013. This included the establishment of a ring-fenced Public 
Health Grant (PHG), certain mandated duties and the responsibility to appoint 
a Director of Public Health. 

 
2.2 The post of DPH for Thurrock was agreed by the Council in February 2013. At 

the point the responsibility was transferred over to the Council in April 2013 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6



 

there was not a DPH in post within our local Primary Care Trust, so unlike 
other areas there were no candidates to TUPE over. As a resu

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the General Services Committee held on 10 
December 2014 at 5.30 pm

Present: Councillors John Kent (Chair), Robert Gledhill (Vice-Chair), 
Chris Baker, Mark Coxshall, James Halden, Barbara Rice and 
Lynn Worrall

In attendance:
Graham Farrant, Chief Executive
Roger Harris, Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning
David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer
Natalie Warren, Community Development and Equalities 
Manager
Steve Jones, Democratic Services Manager

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

5. Minutes 

The Minutes of the General Services Committee, held on 26 June 2014, were 
approved as a correct record.

6. Items of Urgent Business 

The Chair informed the Committee that he had not agreed to the 
consideration of any items of urgent business.

7. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations made.

8. Frost Estate Community Governance Review 

The Democratic Services Manager introduced the report, which set out the 
various duties the Council had to comply with when undertaking a Community 
Governance Review, together with the results of the first consultation exercise 
with registered electors of the Frost Estate.

Members were informed that additional legal advice from James Findlay QC 
had been received. A copy of this was circulated at the meeting for Members’ 
consideration.

The Committee then took some time to read the document that had been 
circulated at the meeting.



Members were informed that from the initial consultation, a total of 357 
responses had been received, which represented 49.93% of the total 
electorate, and that:

 299 respondents had indicated a preference for a new parish 
council for the area to be created, which represented 83.75% of all 
respondents to the questionnaire and 41.81% of the registered 
electors in the area surveyed;

 50 respondents (14.01%) had indicated a preference for no change 
to the current arrangements; and 

 6 respondents (1.68%) had indicated a preference for alternative 
arrangements, although what was included could not be considered 
as being alternative forms of governance.

The Committee were informed that each of the possible services a new parish 
council could provide had been ranked in order of the importance that had 
been placed on them by the local electors and that this was set out in the 
table at paragraph 3.11 of the report. Members were further informed that 
appendices 2 to 5 set out the responses to the questionnaire in greater detail, 
and also included comments made by respondents in respect of the benefits 
and disadvantages of a parish council, together with other comments and 
observations they wished the Committee to take into consideration.

Members were advised that it was clear that a major factor in both the request 
for a parish council to be established and the responses to the questionnaire 
that were submitted was the repair and maintenance of the roads on the Frost 
Estate and that the additional legal advice that was circulated addressed the 
issue of the maintenance of private roads by a parish council.

Members were further advised that in order to recommend the creation of a 
parish council for the Frost Estate, the Committee should:

 Take into account the results of the survey;
 Consider the advice from James Findlay QC that has been 

circulated;
 Be satisfied that such a body would reflect the identities and 

interests of the community in that area, and would be effective and 
convenient.

The Committee were informed that on the final point, assistance had been 
provided by James Findlay QC, with this being set out at paragraphs 12 to 19 
of the written advice that had been circulated. It was reported that this was a 
matter for Members to consider and that it related to issues of judgement 
rather than law.

When considering the report and the recommendations that could be made, a 
number of Members spoke and raised the following points:

 Clarification was sought in respect of the term “general highways” 
that was used in the advice from James Findlay QC. The Deputy 



Head of Legal & Democratic Services informed the Committee that 
the QC used had used the term “highways” to refer to an adopted 
road. Members were further advised that the QC then considered 
private roads and the possibility of a parish council purchasing 
these from the Crown.

 With 83% of respondents wishing to see a parish council being 
created, the Committee have to listen and would be foolish to 
ignore this.

 The Council needed to carefully consider what information it should 
send to residents to help with the decision they would be asked to 
make in the next phase of consultation.

 Any information to be sent to residents should not scare them and 
nor should it tie the hands of a parish council.

 The potential services of a parish council that the public ranked as 
low were services that could not be done on the Frost Estate.

 Members could not assume that the issue of roads was the only 
driver behind the request for a parish council to be created, as the 
responses to the survey showed that crime and disorder was the 
second highest priority of residents.

 Whether residents could be given an idea of the likely costs to 
repair the roads on the estate. The Chief Executive advised the 
Committee that he had asked for differential costs to be provided, 
as a parish council was more likely to be able to carry out repairs at 
a lower cost than the Council could, as they did not have to do the 
works to the same standard. It was suggested that Officers could 
liaise with the Residents Association in respect of the standard of 
repairs to the roads on the Estate and produce costings on this 
basis

 A 50% response rate was better than most local elections.
 Any figures provided should be for a standard of repair that the 

residents of the Frost Estate wanted.
 Whether a parish council could recover the costs of any repairs to 

the roads on the estate from the frontagers. The Deputy Head of 
Legal & Democratic Services informed the Committee that for 
private roads, the obligations for repair fell to the frontagers. 
Members were further advised that if a new parish council were to 
buy the roads from the Crown and if they had the General Power of 
Competence, they could repair the roads, but they should have 
regard to approaching the frontagers and making reasonable efforts 
to recover their costs. Finally, Members were informed that a parish 
council could also step in and make repairs to the roads if required.

 The implications of setting up a new parish council, such as the 
need to have a parish clerk, should be provided to residents.

 What would happen to any assets and liabilities of a parish council 
if it ceased to exist? Members were informed that a parish council 
could not be wound up in the same way as a commercial enterprise 
and that this could only happen following a further Community 
Governance Review. It was reported that in the event of a Review 



recommending abolition, the assets and liabilities of the parish 
council would pass to Thurrock Council.

 Could Thurrock Council still charge a precept for the area if the 
parish council was to fail? The Deputy Head of Legal & Democratic 
Services informed Members that this could not happen.

Members were informed that the likely costs involved in repairing roads on the 
estate could be provided as part of the information that was scheduled to be 
sent to residents as part of the consultation on the draft recommendations of 
the Committee. The Committee were of the view that the information to be 
provided to residents should be easy to understand and brutally honest in 
terms of the likely costs they could face.

The Committee discussed the potential size of the proposed parish council. It 
was suggested that this could be 7 parish councillors, to reflect the minimum 
size recommended by the National Association of Local Councils. A Member 
then suggested that this could be 10 parish councillors, to reflect the number 
of people that had volunteered to be involved in the Residents Association.

The Committee indicated a preference for an odd number of councillors, 
rather than an even number, whereupon it was proposed by Councillor 
Halden:

“That the number of parish councillors should be 9”.

Members indicated their agreement to this proposal.

The Chair then moved to the recommendations set out in the report and 
advised Members that specific wording had also been circulated at the 
meeting to cover recommendation 1.3, should the Committee be minded to 
agree to recommend the creation of a new parish council. 

In respect of recommendation 1.3, it was proposed that the wording circulated 
be used, that a parish council be established and that this should comprise 9 
parish councillors.

Members indicated their agreement to the proposal, along with the remainder 
of the recommendations included in the report and on the document 
circulated.

It was then proposed by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Gledhill:

“That the additional information to be circulated to residents of the Frost 
Estate, alongside the next phase of consultation, should be agreed by 
members of the General Services Committee by email before to being sent 
out.”

The Committee indicated their agreement to this proposal.

 



RESOLVED:

1. That the results of the consultation with residents of the Frost 
Estate be noted.

2. That the results of the consultation be published on the Council’s 
website.

3. That pursuant to Section 93 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, the Department for Communities 
and Local Government Guidance for the Conduct of Community 
Governance Reviews, and, having received a valid petition signed 
by the required number of electors calling for the constitution of a 
new Neighbourhood Council for the area of the Frost Estate which 
triggered the Community Governance Review process, it be noted 
that the Committee have taken the following into account: 

(i) the petition; 
(ii) the results of the consultation with the electors; 
(iii) the legal advice contained within the report and circulated 

at the meeting; and
(iv) the information on existing community governance 

arrangements in the area concerned and the alternative 
forms of community governance which might have been 
appropriate for the areas in question.

4. The General Services Committee recommend that the interests of 
effective and convenient local government and community 
identities in this area would be best served by the creation of a 
new Parish Council.

5. That the new Parish Council be called The Frost Estate 
Neighbourhood Council.

6. That in the proposed area of the Parish Council, the number of 
Councillors to serve on the new Frost Estate Neighbourhood 
Council should be 9.

7. That the first year of elections to the new Neighbourhood Council 
should be 2015.

8. That the aforementioned recommendations of the General 
Services Committee in respect of the future governance 
arrangements for the Frost Estate form the basis of the second 
stage of public consultation with local electors, stakeholders and 
other interested parties.

9. That the additional information to be circulated to residents of the 
Frost Estate, alongside the next phase of consultation, should be 



agreed by members of the General Services Committee by email 
before to being sent out.

10. That a report be brought to Council in March 2015 in order that a 
final decision may be made in respect of the Community 
Governance Review and the future governance arrangements for 
the Frost Estate.

9. Arrangements for the Recruitment of the Director of Public Health 

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning introduced the report, 
which requested the Committee to consider and agree to the proposed 
arrangements for the recruitment to the post of Director of Public Health.

Members were informed that the appointment panel did not need the full 
General Services Committee, as it had to involve a number of others from the 
CCG and the Public Health Faculty.

When considering the report and the recommendations, a number of 
Members spoke and raised the following points:

 The Council should have a full-time Director of Public Health 
because from 2016, additional responsibilities for children from 0 to 
5 would be taken on and work with the CCG was require to ensure 
that the Better Care Fund would work for Thurrock.

 Concern was expressed that a full-time role would be an additional 
drain on the tax payer.

 From reading the report, some Members could not see why a full-
time role was needed and had not been aware of the additional 
duties that would be taken on, until advised of these at the meeting.

 A Member asked about the position of Southend if the current 
shared arrangement was coming to an end in March 2015.

The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning advised Members that the 
current post holder did not wish to continue in the shared role from 1 April 
2015 and so there was no option to share with Southend. It was reported that 
Thurrock would not have a Director of Public Health, unless an alternative 
arrangement was put in place. 

Members were informed that the Council had looked at alternatives to a full-
time post but that there did not appear to be a viable alternative.

In respect of the extra costs of a full-time Director of Public Health, Members 
were informed that a consultant post was currently vacant and if a clinician 
was appointed as Director of Public Health, the Council may not need as 
many consultant hours.

A Member queried whether the Council had not appointed to the consultant 
post because it was unable to recruit to a full-time post and asked whether, 
once a full-time Director of Public Health had been appointed, the Council 



would also look to appoint a full-time consultant and so have less money in 
the public health budget. The Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning 
advised Members that, nationally, it was difficult to appoint full-time 
consultants as most had chosen to work for Public Health England and 
continued to work in the clinical world of the NHS. It was reported that if the 
Council was lucky, it would appoint a clinician as its new Director of Public 
Health.

When considering recommendation 1.3, a Member suggested that this could 
be amended to include the words “or nominees” to reflect the issue raised by 
the Director of Adults, Health and Commissioning regarding the potential size 
of the interview panel.

The Committee indicated their agreement to the recommendations in the 
report, as amended at the meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. That the appointment process, as set out in the report, be 
confirmed.

2. That the appointment of Penna to undertake an external 
assessment of shortlisted candidates be agreed.

3. That the General Services Committee, or nominees, be the 
appointment panel for the post of Director of Public Health 
(alongside any requirements of the Faculty of Public Health and 
Public Health England) with the final recommended candidate 
being endorsed at full Council on 25 February 2015.

The meeting finished at 6.30 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

